

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-17270

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PUBLISHERS BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada
No. 2:08-cv-00620-PMP-PAL

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:

FAYE CHEN BARNOUW
MARICELA SEGURA
Federal Trade Commission
Los Angeles, California

RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3677
rdeutsch@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	4
1. PBS’s Deceptive And Abusive Telemarketing Of Magazine Subscriptions.....	4
2. Defendants’ Willingness To Flout Court Orders.	12
3. Proceedings Below.	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Afford Full Relief To Consumers Injured By Defendants’ Deceptive Practices.	30
A. The District Court Erred In Rejecting The Full Amount Of Consumer Losses As The Appropriate Measure Of Equitable Relief For PBS’s Widespread Deceptive and Abusive Practices.	31
B. Dr. Duncan’s Analysis Contradicted Well-Established Law, The District Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling, And The Facts.....	38

II. The District Court Clearly Erred In Declining To Hold All Defendants Liable For Monetary Equitable Relief. 44

A. Each Defendant Knew Or Should Have Known Of PBS’s Continuing Deceptive And Abusive Practices. 45

B. Each Individual Defendant’s Participation In PBS’s Operations Independently Satisfies The Knowledge Requirement. 48

CONCLUSION. 52

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>American Home Prods. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982).	39
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).	26
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).	46, 48*
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv. Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).	44, 48*
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).	32, 33, 37*
<i>In re Cadence Indus. Corp., Perfect Subscription Co., and Keystone Readers' Serv., Inc.</i> , 95 F.T.C. 803, 1980 FTC LEXIS 80 (1980).	13
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.Com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006).	18, 39, 40*
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).	32, 35
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).	32, 33, 35, 37*
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).	24, 32, 34, 36*

* Key authorities.

<i>FTC v. Freecom Communs., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001).....	32*
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect LLC</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2011 WL 5149187 (D. Nev. Oct. 25, 2011).	40
<i>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985).	33
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004).....	32, 33*
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	36, 37, 47*
<i>In re Perfect Film & Chemical Corp.</i> , 78 F.T.C. 990, 1971 FTC LEXIS 125 (1971).....	13
<i>FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991).....	32, 33*
<i>FTC v. Standard Educ. Society</i> , 302 U.S. 112 (1937).	35
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26, 32, 34, 39, 46*
<i>FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.</i> , 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002).....	37

<i>Giant Food Inc., v. FTC,</i> 322 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	40
<i>Las Vegas Sands, LLC v. Nehme,</i> 632 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Mathews v. Chevron Corp.,</i> 362 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC,</i> 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>Resort Car Rental Sys., Inc. v. FTC,</i> 518 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1975).....	40
<i>SEC v. First City Finance Corp., Ltd.,</i> 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Southwest Sunsites, Inc., v. FTC,</i> 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986).....	48
<i>United States v. Hinkson,</i> 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26, 27, 51
<i>Vanderbilt Univ. v. ICOS Corp.,</i> 601 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	44

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Johnson v. Publishers Business Services, Inc.,</i> No. 2:07-CV-01394 (E.D. Cal. June 3, 2008).....	14
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act:

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)..... 1, 2

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... 53

Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. Part 310. 1, 2

16 C.F.R. §§ 310.2(a)(2). 19

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(4). 19

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(i). 19

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(d). 19

16 C.F.R. § 310.6(b)(7)..... 17
